# General National Congress Resolution No. (30) of 2013

# on the establishment of a committee for drafting the election law of the Constitutional Drafting Assembly entrusted with drafting the permanent constitution of the country

#### **The General National Congress**

#### Upon review of:

- The interim Constitutional Declaration issued on 3 August 2011 and the amendments thereof;
- Law No. (4) of 2012 on the election of the General National Congress, and the amendments thereof;
- Law No. (14) of 2012 determining the electoral districts for the General National Congress elections, and the amendments thereof;
- Law No. (3) of 2012 on the High National Elections Commission, and the amendments thereof;
- The rules of procedure of the General National Congress;
- The results of the seventy-ninth ordinary session of the General National Congress held on 09/04/2013;

#### issued the following law:

#### Article (1)

A special committee shall be established, with General National Council (GNC) member Mr Suleiman Awad Faraj Zubi as chairman and the following members:

- Mr Shaaban Ali Issa Abu Sitta GNC member
- Mr Mohammed Abdullah al-Tumi GNC member
- Mr Atiya Abdel Rahman Abdel Razeq
- Mr Abdel Rahman Senussi Mikael
- Mr Saad Ehmida Faraj
- Mr Abu Bakr Ali Maaraf
- Mr Mohammed Abdullah Lagha
- Mr Shaaban Ali Issa Abu Sitta
- Mr Emhemed Aqeel al-Barbar
- Mr Ramadan Ibrahim Abu Ghalia
- Mr Salem Mohammed Kishlaf
- Mr Sadiq Abu Aisha Saad Kashir



 This document constitutes an un-official transcription/translation. DCAF cannot be held responsible for damages that may arise from its use. For official reference, please refer to the original text as published by the Libyan Authorities.

 UND
 DCAF's Libyan Security Sector Legislation project is financed by the DCAF Trust Fund for North Africa.



Mr Abdel Rahman Hassan al-Mukhtar Salem

Mr Mustafa Issa Landi

Mr Mohammed Ahmed al-Khair al-Mubarak

Mrs Naima Jibril

Mrs Amina Ali al-Ghuwail

Mrs Khadija Abdel Karim Baraka

### Article (2)

The committee referred to in Article (1) of this resolution shall draft an election law for the Constitutional Drafting Assembly (CDA) in charge of drafting the country's permanent constitution as stipulated by the interim Constitutional Declaration and its amendments. This committee shall submit the draft law to the GNC within a maximum period of forty-five days from the date hereof.

### Article (3)

The committee shall have to right to make use of any experts, advisors, technicians or any other persons it deems necessary.

# Article (4)

The provisions of this resolution shall enter into force from its date of issuance and shall be implemented by all parties, each within their mandate.

**General National Congress – Libya** 

Tripoli 1 Jumada al-Akhera 1434 AH Corresponding to 11 April 2013



